S. Aoki et al., Review of lattice results concerning low-energy particle physics, 1607.00299
7 D-meson decay constants and form factors
Leptonic and semileptonic decays of charmed D and Ds mesons occur via charged W -boson
exchange, and are sensitive probes of c → d and c → s quark flavour-changing transitions.
Given experimental measurements of the branching fractions combined with sufficiently pre-
cise theoretical calculations of the hadronic matrix elements, they enable the determination
of the CKM matrix elements |Vcd| and |Vcs| (within the Standard Model) and a precise test
of the unitarity of the second row of the CKM matrix. Here we summarize the status of

[1310.8555].
[2] J. L. Rosner, S. Stone and R. S. Van de Water, Leptonic Decays of Charged
Pseudoscalar Mesons, in Review of Particle Physics [25] 2015 update, 1509.02220.
[3] [FNAL/MILC 14A] A. Bazavov et al., Charmed and light pseudoscalar meson decay
constants from four-flavor lattice QCD with physical light quarks,
Phys.Rev. D90 (2014) 074509, [1407.3772].
[4] [ETM 14E] N. Carrasco, P. Dimopoulos, R. Frezzotti, P. Lami, V. Lubicz et al.,
Leptonic decay constants fK , fD and fDs with Nf = 2 + 1 + 1 twisted-mass lattice
QCD, Phys.Rev. D91 (2015) 054507, [1411.7908].
[5] [ETM 13F] P. Dimopoulos, R. Frezzotti, P. Lami, V. Lubicz, E. Picca et al.,
Pseudoscalar decay constants fK/fπ, fD and fDs with Nf = 2 + 1 + 1 ETMC
configurations, PoS LATTICE2013 (2014) 314, [1311.3080].
[6] [FNAL/MILC 13] A. Bazavov et al., Charmed and strange pseudoscalar meson decay
constants from HISQ simulations, PoS LATTICE2013 (2014) 405, [1312.0149].
[7] [FNAL/MILC 12B] A. Bazavov et al., Pseudoscalar meson physics with four dynamical
quarks, PoS LAT2012 (2012) 159, [1210.8431].
[8] [χQCD 14] Y. Yi-Bo et al., Charm and strange quark masses and f D s from overlap
fermions, Phys. Rev. D92 (2015) 034517, [1410.3343].
[9] [HPQCD 12A] H. Na, C. T. Davies, E. Follana, G. P. Lepage and J. Shigemitsu, |Vcd|
from D meson leptonic decays, Phys.Rev. D86 (2012) 054510, [1206.4936].

Nf = 2 twisted mass lattice QCD, JHEP 0907 (2009) 043, [0904.0954].
[20] [RBC/UKQCD 10A] Y. Aoki et al., Continuum limit physics from 2+1 flavor domain
wall QCD, Phys.Rev. D83 (2011) 074508, [1011.0892].
[21] [χQCD 13] Z. Liu, Y. Chen, S.-J. Dong, M. Glatzmaier, M. Gong, A. Li et al.,
Nonperturbative renormalization of overlap quark bilinears on 2+1-flavor domain wall
fermion configurations, Phys. Rev. D90 (2014) 034505, [1312.7628].
[22] [RBC/UKQCD 15C] P. Boyle, L. Del Debbio, A. Khamseh, A. Jüttner, F. Sanfilippo
and J. T. Tsang, Domain Wall Charm Physics with Physical Pion Masses: Decay
Constants, Bag and ξ Parameters, in Proceedings, 33rd International Symposium on
Lattice Field Theory (Lattice 2015): Kobe, Japan, July 14-18, 2015,
vol. LATTICE2015, p. 336, 2016. 1511.09328.
[23] [MILC 12B] A. Bazavov et al., Lattice QCD ensembles with four flavors of highly
improved staggered quarks, Phys.Rev. D87 (2013) 054505, [1212.4768].
[24] [FNAL/MILC 13C] E. Gamiz, A. Bazavov, C. Bernard, C. Bouchard, C. DeTar et al.,
K semileptonic form factor with HISQ fermions at the physical point, PoS
LATTICE2013 (2013) 395, [1311.7264].
[25] Particle Data Group collaboration, K. A. Olive et al., Review of Particle Physics,
Chin. Phys. C38 (2014) 090001 and 2015 update.
[26] K. Osterwalder and E. Seiler, Gauge Field Theories on the Lattice,
Annals Phys. 110 (1978) 440.
[27] [ETM 14] N. Carrasco et al., Up, down, strange and charm quark masses with Nf =
2+1+1 twisted mass lattice QCD, Nucl. Phys. B887 (2014) 19–68, [1403.4504].
[28] D. Bećirević, B. Haas and F. Mescia, Semileptonic D-decays and lattice QCD, PoS
LAT2007 (2007) 355, [0710.1741].
[29] [HPQCD 10B] H. Na, C. T. H. Davies, E. Follana, G. P. Lepage and J. Shigemitsu, The
D → Kℓν semileptonic decay scalar form factor and |Vcs| from lattice QCD,
Phys.Rev. D82 (2010) 114506, [1008.4562].
16

S. Aoki et al., Review of lattice results concerning low-energy particle physics, 1607.00299
[30] P. F. Bedaque, Aharonov-Bohm effect and nucleon nucleon phase shifts on the lattice,
Phys.Lett. B593 (2004) 82–88, [nucl-th/0402051].
[31] C. Sachrajda and G. Villadoro, Twisted boundary conditions in lattice simulations,
Phys.Lett. B609 (2005) 73–85, [hep-lat/0411033].
[32] [ETM 11B] S. Di Vita, B. Haas, V. Lubicz, F. Mescia, S. Simula and C. Tarantino,
Form factors of the D → π and D → K semileptonic decays with Nf = 2 twisted mass
lattice QCD, PoS LATTICE2010 (2010) 301, [1104.0869].
[33] [HPQCD 11C] J. Koponen et al., The D to K and D to π semileptonic decay form
factors from lattice QCD, PoS LAT2011 (2011) 286, [1111.0225].
[34] [HPQCD 12B] J. Koponen, C. Davies and G. Donald, D to K and D to π semileptonic
form factors from lattice QCD, Charm 2012, 1208.6242.
[35] [HPQCD 13C] J. Koponen, C. T. H. Davies, G. C. Donald, E. Follana, G. P. Lepage
et al., The shape of the D → K semileptonic form factor from full lattice QCD and Vcs,

S. Aoki et al., Review of lattice results concerning low-energy particle physics, 1607.00299
[46] ETM collaboration, [ETM 15B] N. Carrasco, P. Lami, V. Lubicz, E. Picca, L. Riggio,
S. Simula et al., D → πlν and D → Klν form factors with Nf = 2 + 1 + 1 Twisted
fermions, in Proceedings, 33rd International Symposium on Lattice Field Theory
(Lattice 2015), vol. LATTICE2015, p. 261, 2016. 1511.04877.
[47] FOCUS collaboration, J. Link et al., Measurements of the q2 dependence of the
D0 → K−µ+ν and D0 → π−µ+ν form factors, Phys.Lett. B607 (2005) 233–242,
[hep-ex/0410037].
[48] Belle collaboration, K. Abe et al., Measurement of D0 → πlν(Klν) and their